### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA					
Name Execution Date						
G Squared Consulting, L.L.C.				05/02/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA					
Name:	Olive Tree Financial Group, L.L.C.					
Street Address:	3819 S. Evans Boulevard, #306					
City:	Tucson					
State/Country:	ARIZONA					
Postal Code:	85714					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		131606	3160612			
CORRESPONDENCE E	DATA					
Fax Number: (816)412-9392						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 816-842-8600						
Email: patent@stinson.com			.com			
Correspondent Name: Lora Gurley   Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900						
Address Line 1: 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900 Address Line 2: Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP						
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64106-2150						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		834577-0012				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Lora Gurley				
Total Attachments: 5 source=AssignPtsGSqu source=AssignPtsGSqu source=AssignPtsGSqu source=AssignPtsGSqu source=AssignPtsGSqu	aretoOliveTree <del>‡</del> aretoOliveTree <del>‡</del> aretoOliveTree <del>‡</del>	#page2 #page3 #page4	l.tif l.tif l.tif			

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, G Squared Consulting, L.L.C., a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Arizona, and having its principal place of business at 3819 S. Evans Blvd. #306, Tucson, Arizona 85714 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and inventions listed in the attached Schedule of Patents (hereinafter "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Olive Tree Financial Group, L.L.C., a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the State of Arizona, and having its principal place of business at 3819 S. Evans Blvd. #306, Tucson, Arizona 85714 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and to the inventions therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties and the inventions therein disclosed, including any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof throughout the world; and in and to all applications for patents or similar legal protection that may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country, all patents or similar legal protection that may be granted for said inventions in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent Properties may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

OB04/834577.0007/4355635.11O09

PATENT REEL: 026445 FRAME: 0386 Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents of the United States, and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on said applications, to issue patents or similar legal protection for said inventions to Assignee, the same to be held by Assignee for its own use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said patents or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants that as of the date hereof it is the true and lawful owner of the entire, right, title and interest in the Patent Properties and the inventions therein disclosed, that it has the full right and power to convey the same, that the same are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

2

G SQUARED CONSULTING, L.L.C.

201

(date)

By:

Name: Greg Williams Title: Partner

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF ARIZONA )SSCOUNTY OF Pima

On this  $2n^d$  day of May, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Greg Williams, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

anx

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

10-18-2012



OLIVE TREE FINANCIAL GROUP, L.L.C.

5/2/2011

(date)

By:

Name: Greg Williams Title: Partner

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARIZONA ) COUNTY OF  $\underline{P_{ima}}$  ) SS

On this  $2n^d$  day of May, 2011, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Greg Williams, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Xrmon. Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

10-18-2012



PATENT REEL: 026445 FRAME: 0389

## SCHEDULE OF PATENT PROPERTIES

Application/Patent Number	Filing/Issue Date	Title
7,284,280	10-23-2007	Energy Weapon Protection Device
12/205,215	9-5-2008	Energy Weapon Protection Fabric
12/628,648	12-1-2009	Staple Fiber Conductive Fabric
PCT/US10/054501	10-28-2010	Staple Fiber Conductive Fabric

DB04/834577.0007/4355635.14G09

**RECORDED: 06/15/2011** 

# PATENT REEL: 026445 FRAME: 0390